issued the MHHA Shares and the MHHA Warrants on March 16, 2018 and March 15, 2018, respectively. On the date
of issuance, the Company determined that the MHHA Shares had a fair value of $4.7 million, which had been
recorded as a long-term asset, net of $1.4 million which was previously expensed through March 2018. In preparing
its audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, the Audit Committee and management of the
Company determined that based on further review of applicable technical accounting literature, the value of the
MHHA Shares should be recognized as an expense upon issuance and the associated fair value of the guarantee
liability of $5.5 million should be recognized as a liability classified guarantee.

The restatement of the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the Restated Quarters is set forth below in the
tabular presentation.

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

3

The effect of the restatement to relevant financial line items included on the previously issued unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018 was as follows:

At March 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet ($ in thousands)
Assets
Total current assets $ 39,458 �  $ 39,458

Other assets 3,592 (3,358) 234

Total assets $ 818,552 $ (3,358) $ 815,194

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Total current liabilities $ 93,299 �  $ 93,299

Other long-term liabilities 7,905 1,964 9,869

Total liabilities 564,251 1,964 566,215

Stockholders� equity:
Accumulated deficit (322,029) (5,322) (327,351)

Total stockholders� equity 254,301 (5,322) 248,979

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 818,552 $ (3,358) $ 815,194

For the three months ended March 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss ($ in thousands)
Net revenues: $ 33,522 �  $ 33,522
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 8,084 5,097 13,181

Total costs and expenses 52,413 5,097 57,510

Loss from operations (18,891) (5,097) (23,988)
Other income (expense) � (225) (225)

Loss before income taxes (20,911) (5,322) (26,233)

Net loss (20,911) (5,322) (26,233)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (20,943) $ (5,322) $ (26,265)

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

4

Basic 32,538 �  32,538
Diluted 32,538 �  32,538
Loss per common share
Basic $ (0.64) $ (0.16) $ (0.80)
Diluted $ (0.64) $ (0.16) $ (0.80)
Comprehensive loss:
Net loss $ (20,911) $ (5,322) $ (26,233)
Unrealized income on Interest Rate Cap 115 �  115

Comprehensive loss $ (20,796) $ (5,322) $ (26,118)

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

5

For the three months ended March 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ($ in thousands)
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:
Net loss $ (20,911) $ (5,322) $ (26,233)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Stock-based compensation 697 5,097 5,794
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 10,174 225 10,399

Net cash used in operating activities 1,866 �  1,866

Net cash used in investing activities (1,201) �  (1,201)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:
Net cash provided by financing activities 10,923 �  10,923

Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 11,588 �  11,588
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 53,055 �  53,055

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 64,643 $ �  $ 64,643

The effect of the restatement to relevant financial line items included on the previously issued unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018 was as follows:

At June 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet ($ in thousands)
Assets
Total current assets $ 29,828 �  $ 29,828

Other assets 3,471 (3,189) 282

Total assets $ 781,715 $ (3,189) $ 778,526

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Total current liabilities $ 93,817 �  $ 93,817

Other long-term liabilities 7,540 1,832 9,372

Total liabilities 564,101 1,832 565,933

Stockholders� equity:
Accumulated deficit (359,357) (5,021) (364,378)

Total stockholders� equity 217,614 (5,021) 212,593

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

6

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 781,715 $ (3,189) $ 778,526

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

7

For the three months ended June 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive
Loss ($ in thousands)
Net revenues: $ 49,136 �  $ 49,136
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 16,949 (169) 16,780

Total costs and expenses 71,530 (169) 71,361

Loss from operations (22,394) 169 (22,225)
Other income (expense) �  132 132

Loss before income taxes (37,298) 301 (36,997)

Net loss (37,298) 301 (36,997)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (37,330) $ 301 $ (37,029)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 32,663 �  32,663
Diluted 32,663 �  32,663
Loss per common share
Basic $ (1.14) $ 0.01 $ (1.13)
Diluted $ (1.14) $ 0.01 $ (1.13)
Comprehensive loss:
Net loss $ (37,298) $ 301 $ (36,997)
Unrealized income on Interest Rate Cap 72 �  72

Comprehensive loss $ (37,226) $ 301 $ (36,925)

For the six months ended June 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss ($ in thousands)
Net revenues: $ 82,658 �  $ 82,658
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 25,033 4,928 29,961

Total costs and expenses 123,943 4,928 128,871

Loss from operations (41,285) (4,928) (46,213)
Other income (expense) �  (93) (93)

Loss before income taxes (58,209) (5,021) (63,230)

Net loss (58,209) (5,021) (63,230)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (58,273) $ (5,021) $ (63,294)

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

8

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 32,601 �  32,601
Diluted 32,601 �  32,601
Loss per common share
Basic $ (1.79) $ (0.15) $ (1.94)
Diluted $ (1.79) $ (0.15) $ (1.94)
Comprehensive loss:
Net loss $ (58,209) $ (5,021) $ (63,230)
Unrealized income on Interest Rate Cap 187 �  187

Comprehensive loss $ (58,022) $ (5,021) $ (63,043)

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

9

For the six months ended June 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ($ in thousands)
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:
Net loss $ (58,209) $ (5,021) $ (63,230)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Stock-based compensation 1,449 4,928 6,377
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 12,996 93 13,089

Net cash used in operating activities (27,624) �  (27,624)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,257) �  (1,257)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:
Net cash provided by financing activities 15,967 �  15,967

Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (12,914) �  (12,914)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 53,055 �  53,055

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 40,141 $ �  $ 40,141

The effect of the restatement to relevant financial line items on the previously issued unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018 was as follows:

September 30, 2018

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet ($ in thousands)
Assets
Total current assets $ 37,772 �  $ 37,772

Other assets 3,307 (3,020) 287

Total assets $ 831,332 $ (3,020) $ 828,312

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Total current liabilities $ 100,199 �  $ 100,199

Other long-term liabilities 7,555 2,177 9,732

Total liabilities 646,463 2,177 648,640

Stockholders� equity:
Accumulated deficit (393,105) (5,197) (398,302)

Total stockholders� equity 184,869 (5,197) 179,672

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

10

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 831,332 $ (3,020) $ 828,312

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

11

For the three months ended September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss (dollars in thousands)
Net revenues: $ 59,948 �  $ 59,948
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 19,754 (169) 19,585

Total costs and expenses 77,838 (169) 77,669

Loss from operations (17,890) 169 (17,721)
Other income (expense) �  (345) (345)

Loss before income taxes (33,716) (176) (33,892)

Net loss (33,716) (176) (33,892)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (33,748) $ (176) $ (33,924)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 32,689 �  32,689
Diluted 32,689 �  32,689
Loss per common share
Basic $ (1.03) $ (0.01) $ (1.04)
Diluted $ (1.03) $ (0.01) $ (1.04)
Comprehensive loss:
Net loss $ (33,716) $ (176) $ (33,892)
Unrealized income on Interest Rate Cap 39 �  39

Comprehensive loss $ (33,677) $ (176) $ (33,853)

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

12

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive
Loss ($ in thousands)
Net revenues: $ 142,606 �  $ 142,606
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 44,787 4,759 49,546

Total costs and expenses 201,781 4,759 206,540

Loss from operations (59,175) (4,759) (63,934)
Other income (expense) �  (438) (438)

Loss before income taxes (91,925) (5,197) (97,122)

Net loss (91,925) (5,197) (97,122)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (92,021) $ (5,197) $ (97,218)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 32,653 �  32,653
Diluted 32,653 �  32,653
Loss per common share
Basic $ (2.82) $ (0.16) $ (2.98)
Diluted $ (2.82) $ (0.16) $ (2.98)
Comprehensive loss:
Net loss $ (91,925) $ (5,197) $ (97,122)
Unrealized income on Interest Rate Cap 226 �  226

Comprehensive loss $ (91,699) $ (5,197) $ (96,896)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ($ in thousands)
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:
Net loss $ (91,925) $ (5,197) $ (97,122)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Stock-based compensation 2,042 4,759 6,801
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 26,087 438 26,525

Net cash used in operating activities (42,335) �  (42,335)

Net cash used in investing activities (20,252) �  (20,252)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:
Net cash provided by financing activities 92,602 �  92,602

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

13

Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash 30,015 �  30,015
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 53,055 �  53,055

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 83,070 $ �  $ 83,070

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 8-K

14

Our principal executive officer and principal financial officer reevaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls